Public Document Pack

ads
i) AN i

f
CITY
LONDON

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB
COMMITTEE

Date: FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019
Time: 10.30 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Applicant: Rocket Leisure Limited

Premises: 20 Eastcheap, London,
EC3M 1EB






CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection

Appendix 1:
Appendix 2:

Appendix 3:

Appendix 4:

Appendix 5:

Appendix 6:

Copy of Application

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Representations from responsible authorities

i) Environmental Health

ii) City of London Police

Map of subject premises together with other licensed
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for
alcohol sales

Plan of Premises

Blue public notice and Newspaper Advertisement

(Pages 1 - 2)
(Pages 3 - 10)
(Pages 11 - 34)

(Pages 35 - 36)

(Pages 37 - 42)
(Pages 43 - 52)

(Pages 53 - 54)

(Pages 55 - 56)

(Pages 57 - 62)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will
then do likewise."

4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rul
[...]
y witnesses giving
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of
the Sub Committee.

The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add
in support of their respective cases.

Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions
followed by the applicant.

The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller &
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Agenda Annex

Committee(s): Hearing Date(s): | Item no.
Licensing Sub-Committee 18 April 2019
Subject:

Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing in Respect of an Application for
the Grant of a Premises Licence

Name of Premises: Rocket
Address of Premises: 20 Eastcheap, EC3M 1EB

Report of: Public / Nea=
Interim Director of Consumer Protection & | Publie
Market Operations

Ward (if appropriate): Billingsgate

1  Introduction and Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this Sub-Committee is to consider and determine, by
public hearing, an application for the grant of a premises licence under
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, taking into consideration the
representation of one responsible authority and agreed conditions with
another responsible authority as detailed in paragraph 4, together with
the policy considerations detailed in paragraph 7 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

e the prevention of crime and disorder
e public safety
e the prevention of public nuisance

e the protection of children from harm

Page 3



2.2

2.3

Summary of Application

An application made by:

Rocket Leisure Limited
Polygon Business Centre
18-20 Brommells Road

London, SW4 0BG

was received by the City of London licensing authority on 26 February

2019 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the premises:

Rocket
20 Eastcheap

London, EC3M 1EB

Full details of the application can be seen as Appendix 1.

The application seeks permission for the sale of alcohol for consumption
on the premises and other licensable activities (and opening hours) as

shown in the following table:

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence
Sale of alcohol for N/A Sun 10:00-00:00
consumption on the Mon — Sat  10:00-02:30
premlses
Provision of recorded | N/A Sun 10:00-00:00
music, provision of Mon — Sat  10:00-03:00
live music, provision
of performances of
dance
Late Night N/A Sun 23:00-00:00
Refreshment Mon — Sat  23:00-03:00
Opening Hours N/A Sun 10:00-00:00

Mon — Sat 10:00-03:00

Page 4




24

3.1

The operating schedule submitted with the application suggests steps
intended to be taken in order to promote one or more of the four licensing
objectives. Conditions consistent with this schedule which (modified as
appropriate) could be included as conditions on the premises licence are
attached as Appendix 2.

Licensing History of Premises

This is a new application for a premises licence with no previous
licensing history. That being the case there are no complaints recorded
against the premises.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

There is one representation from a responsible authority, namely
Environmental Health.

Environmental Health feel that the late night venue would be detrimental
to the residential cluster in the vicinity and give rise to public nuisance.

Full details of this representation can be seen as Appendix 3(i).

The City of London Police originally submitted a representation but this
was withdrawn upon agreement of a slight rewording of the promoted
events condition with the applicant. This agreed wording is shown in
condition 2 of Appendix 2.

Appendix 2 (1) shows the dispersal policy referenced in condition 10
[...]
renrrentlyholdupenoml
licence, details of which I set out below.

Personal licence number LBWANDS/02613
Borough of Wandsworth

Page 34



Appendix 2

Appendix 2

Rocket, 20 Eastcheap
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system.
All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points and
the street environment, will be covered enabling facial identification of every person
entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum
of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the
Licensing Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when requested.
(MCO01)

Promoted events will not be held at the premises. A promoted event is an event

where the musical entertainment is provided at any time by a disc jockey or disc jockeys
one or some of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder and the event
is (independent of the premises licence holder) promoted to the general public. (MC02)

. Anincident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to the Police
or an authorised officer of the City of London Corporation. The log will record the

following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue

(b) all ejections of customers

(c) any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused either by one person or a group of
people)

[There is no requirement to record the above incidents (a), (b) or (c) where they
do not relate to a licensable activity]

(d) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

(e) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment

® any refusal of the sale of alcohol during the hours the premises is licensed to
sell it (MCO03)

. Atleast 1 female door supervisor shall be engaged at the premises at such times as two
or more door supervisors are required to be provided. (MCO05)

. When the premises is carrying on licensable activities after 20:00 hours, at least 1
registered door supervisor is to be on duty at each door used for entry or exit. (MCO06)

. A written search policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing illegal drugs,
weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at any time shall be in place and
operate at the premises. (MCO07)

. All glasses in use at the premises shall be either toughened glass or polycarbonate
material. (MC10)

. All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times after 22:00 hours during the

provision of regulated entertainment save for entry or exit, or in the event of an
emergency. (MC12)

Page 35



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Appendix 2

Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby (if there is to be one) or outside
the premises. (MC13)

A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises to move
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause
minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours. (MC14)

Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that
customers leave quietly. (MC15)

Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises e.g. to smoke,
shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them after 22:00 hours.
(MC16)

The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to nearby residents
and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in the event of complaints arising.
(MC18)

A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for reasons
that the person(s) is, or appears to be, under 21 years of age. The log shall record the
date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale.
The log will be made available on request by the Police or an authorised officer of the
City of London Corporation. (MC19)

A ‘Challenge 21° Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person attempting to
purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of 21 shall provide documented
proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a
photo card driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an
industry approved proof of age identity card. (MC20)

Page 36



Appendix 3i)

Hewitt, Andre

From: Marshall, Siobhan

Sent: 13 March 2019 11:56

To: M&CP - Licensing

Cc Whitehouse, Robin .

Subject: FW: New Premises Application - Rocket Leisure Limited, 20 Eastcheap, London, EC3M
1EB

Attachments: city-of-london-757037-Eastcheap plans.pdf; city-of-london-757037-Eastcheap
application.pdf

Good morning,

This department would llke to make a representation, objecting to the premises license application at the above
location. It is felt by this department that the licensing this premises until such a late hour for live music would be
detrimental to the residential cluster in the vicinity, by giving rise to public nuisance.

Kind Regards
Sipbhan

Slobhan Crossby
Environmental Health Officer
Pollution Team

Dept. of Markets & Consumer Protection
City of London, PO Box 270,
Guildhall, London, EC2P 2EJ

Te!: S
vob I

Email: siobhan.crossbv@cityoflondon.gov.uk
Web: cityoflondon.gov.uk/noise

Register non-road mobile machinery (NRMM) via this link: nrmm.london

Should you wish to provide feedback on the please follow this link:
surveymonkey.com/r/PHPP_Noise

From: DES - EH - Pollution

Sent: 27 February 2019 14:27

To: Marshall, Siobhan <Siobhan.Crossby@cityofiondon.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: New Premises Application - Rocket Leisure Limited, 20 Eastcheap, London, EC3M 1EB

Siobhan Crossby
Environmental Health Officer
Pollution Team

Dept. of Markets & Consumer Protection
City of London, PO Box 270,

Page 37



This page is in
[...]
tment
PO Box 270

London

EC2P 2EJ

22™ March 2019

Your Ref:
Our Ref:

Dear Sir/Madam,

Rocket Lelsure Ltd, 20 Eastcheap, London, EC3M 1EB
Application for a new premises licence

With reference to the above application for a new premises licence LN,
received in this office on the 27% February 2019, please accept this letter as
notice that Police, as a responsible authority, object to the application as it is
our belief that if granted it would undermine the Licensing Objectives of the
prevention of crime & disorder.

We have been in consultation with the barrister consultant, who is acting on
behalf of the applicant, and the conditions attached to this letter would
alleviate our concems from a Policing perspective.

Yours faithfully,

Paul M Holmes
Licensing Officer
Clty of London Police

Police Licensing Team, Walbrook Whm,ﬁ%%iig% Thames Street, London, EC3R 3TD



CITY~LONDON

=< POLICE
DRAFT PROPOSED CONDITIONS IN RESPECT OF
EASTCHEAP PREMISES
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

CCTV

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system,
All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points and
the street environment, will be covered enabling facial identification of every person
entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum
of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the
Licensing Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when
requested.

Promoted Events

There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an event
involving music and dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any time
between 23:00 and 07:00 by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are
not employees of the premises licence holder and the event is promoted to the general

public.
Incident Management

An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on request to the
Police or an authorised officer of the City of London Corporation. The log will record
the following: (a) all crimes reported to the venue (b) all ejections of customers (c)
any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused either by one person or a group of
people) [There is no requirement to record the above incidents (a), (b) or (c) where
they do not relate to a licensable activity] (d) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
(e) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment (f)
any refusal of the sale of alcohol during the hours the premises is licensed to sell it

Door Supervisors

On any occasion that regulated entertainment is provided the licence holder shall
conduct a risk assessment of the event in order to determine if door supervisors are
required and, if so, how many.

At least 1 female door supervisor(s) shall be engaged at the premises at such times as
two or more door supervisors are required to be provided.

When the premises is carrying on licensable activities after 20:00, at least one
registered door supervisor(s) is(are) to be on duty at each door used for entry or exit.

Police Licensing Team, Walbrook WharfF;%-&seUmr Thames Street, London, EC3R 3TD



RN R RN
EEEEREERRTE Ay

A written search policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing illegal drugs,
weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at any time shall be in place and
operate at the premises,

Public Safety

All glasses in use at the premises shall be either toughened glass or polycarbonate
material.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
Noise (regulated entertainment)

All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times after 22:00 hours during the
provision of regulated entertainment save for entry or exit, or in the event of an
emergency.

Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby (if there is to be one) or
outside the premises.

Noise (persons)

A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises to move
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause
minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours.

Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that
customers leave quietly.

Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises e.g. to
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them after 22:00

The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to nearby
residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in the event of
complaints arising,

The Protection of Children from Harm

A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for reasons
that the person(s) is, or appears to be, under 21 years of age. The log shall record the
date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale.
The log will be made available on request by the Police or an authorised officer of the
City of London Corporation.

A “Challenge 21 Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person attempting to

purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of 21 shall provide documented
proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport,

Police Licensing Team, Walbrook Wharf, B—g.’tgtép%ghames Street, London, EC3R 3TD



CITY«LONDON

POLICE

SR B A S NS EESD RN
A B AR BN R EAES N

a photo card driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an
industry approved proof of age identity card.
General

Any designated queuing area shall be enclosed within appropriate barriers to ensure
that the highway is kept clear.

Police Licensing Team, Walbrook Whufﬂ%—iéan%g Thames Street, London, EC3R 3TD



DRAFT PROPOSED CONDITIONS IN RESPECT OF EASTCHEAP
PREMISES

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.

ccrv

The premises shall Install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. All
public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points and the street
environment, will be covered enabling facial identlfication of every person entering in any
light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to
the public and recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with date and
time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system
shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. This staff
member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority recordings of the
preceding two days immediately when requested.

Promoted Events

There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an event involving
music and dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any time between 23:00
and 07:00 by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are not employees of the
premises licence holder and the event is promoted to the general public.

Incident Management

An incldent log shall be kept at the premises and made avallable on request to the Police or
an authorlsed officer of the City of London Corporation. The log will record the following:
(a) all crimes reported to the venue (b) all ejections of customers (c) any incidents of
disorder (disturbance caused either by one person or a group of people) [There is no
requirement to record the above incidents (a), (b) or (c) where they do not relate to a
licensable activity] (d) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons (e) any faults in the CCTV
system or searching equipment or scanning equipment (f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol
during the hours the premises is licensed to sell it

Page 47



Door Supervisors

On any occasion that regulated entertainment is provided the licence holder shall conduct a
risk assessment of the event in order to determine if door supervisors are required and, if
so, how many.

At least 1 female door supervisor(s) shall be engaged at the premises at such times as two
or more door supervisors are required to be provided.

When the premises Is carrying on licensable actlivities after 20:00, at least one registered
door supervisor(s) is{(are) to be on duty at each door used for entry or exit.

A written search policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing Illegal drugs,
weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at any time shall be in place and operate
at the premises.

Public Safety

All glasses in use at the premises shall be either toughened glass or polycarbonate material.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Noise (regulated entertainment)

All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times after 22:00 hours during the provision
of regulated entertainment save for entry or exit, or in the event of an emergency.

Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby (if there is to be one) or outside the
premises.

Page 48



Nolse (persons)

A written dispersal policy shall be in place and Implemented at the premises to move
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum
disturbance or nuisance to neighbours.

Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that
customers leave quietly.

Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises e.g. to smoke,
shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them after 22:00

The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to nearby residents
and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in the event of complaints arising.

The Protectlon of Children from Harm

A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for reasons that
the person(s) is, or appears to be, under 21 years of age. The log shall record the date and
time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log will
be made available on request by the Police or an authorised officer of the City of London
Corporation.

A ‘Challenge 21 Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person attempting to purchase
alcohol who appears to be under the age of 21 shall provide documented proof that he/she
is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a photo card driving
licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an Industry approved proof of
age identity card.

General

Any designated queuing area shall be enclosed within appropriate barriers to ensure that
the highway Is kept clear.

Page 49



Page 50



20 Eastcheap — Dispersal Policy

L

External lobby doors and windows - All lobby doors and windows will be closed by 10.30pm except for
egress and Ingress. All windows and doors must be closed prior to any regulated entertainment apart
from background music.

Signage -Two Prominent and clear legible signs respecting the needs of local residents and to leave the
area quietly must be displayed at the exit.

Dispersal policy:- There will be demand-led door team on the entrance to the venue to control
customer numbers and behaviour when entering and exiting the venue, to disperse exiting customers
quietly towards Monument underground and move any loltering persons away from the venue
towards Monument underground. The door team will monitor and advise customers leaving the venue
where the underground station s, if waiting for taxls, to do so on Eastcheap. Customers will be
ushered out of the venue onto Eastcheap pavement away from Lovet lane via Intelligent positioning
and communication. No customers exiting the venue will be allowed to linger along the side of the
building that is situated on Lovat [ane. There will at least one door supervisor from 9pm when open to
carry out the duties identfled. Additional DS will added as demand dictates. P
[...]
ing convicted of such
an offence is £5000.

If you require further information about this application
please write to Gareth.hughes@keystonelaw.co.uk

Dated 26th February 2019

70 |-30| 4 | +8 | M2 | x3 ,-21 mMEs [, o
L - =t = = —-— — — =g
+18 | 57 | +2 | X3 || +42 | +12| +10
S = | — = = = = [r——
[ LEVEL THREE —
124 ]-43 otes | =3 | x16 [+169| 0% | 17,5 -3 | Tmes
[— = = == - == = — — —

Popular kids story
Green Eggs and

Ham started was

\ i written as a bet

) | TRUE/FALSE

n-

.
E

-




	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Environmental Health
	Rep_EH_email 2_Redacted

	3ii) City of London Police
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises
	6 Blue public notice and Newspaper Advertisement
	Appendix 6 (ii) - Blue Notice 2
	Appendix 6 (iii) - Newspaper Advertisment






Minutes of the meeting


FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019 AT 10.30 AM

APPLICANT: Rocket Leisure Limited
PREMISES: Rocket, 20 Eastcheap, EC3M 1EB

Sub-Committee:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Caroline Addy - sent apologies

Officers:
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy 
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha

Given Notice of Attendance:

None

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

A public Hearing was held at 10.30 AM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, 
EC2, to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for a 
licence allowing the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises and other 
licensable activities (and opening hours) in respect of Rocket, 20 Eastcheap, EC3M 
1EB, the Applicant being Rocket Leisure Limited. 

The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:- 

Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Appendix 1: Copy of Application
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
Appendix 3: Representations from responsible authorities
i) Environmental Health
ii) City of London Police
Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area 
and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
Appendix 5: Plan of Premises  
Appendix 6: Blue public notice and Newspaper Advertisement



FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019

1. The Hearing commenced at 10.30 AM. 

2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Town Clerk advised the Sub Committee 
that following the adjourned Hearing on 18 April 2019, an agreement had been 
reached between the Applicant and the Objectors, the Environmental Health 
Pollution Team and City of London Police, subject to agreed conditions.

3. As there were no representatives for the Applicant or the Objectors present to 
discuss the agreement, the Town Clerk read out a summary of the agreement with 
the Environmental Health Pollution Team advising that live music would cease at 
01:00 Monday to Saturday and by midnight on Sunday; alcohol sales would cease 
at 01:00 on Mondays and Tuesdays, 01:30 on Wednesday, and 02:00 on 
Thursday to Saturday. Sundays would remain as in the application ceasing at 
00:00. 

4. The Sub Committee noted the draft proposed conditions recommended by the 
City of London Police which were provided with their objection within the agenda 
pack.     

5. The Chairman thanked all attendees for their comments and the Sub Committee 
retired at 10:38 AM.

6. The Sub Committee considered the application and carefully deliberated upon the 
representations submitted in writing at the Hearing. It was evident that the most 
relevant licensing objective that required the Sub Committee’s consideration was 
the prevention of public nuisance. In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee 
were mindful of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory 
licensing objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
dated January 2017. 

7. In determining what constituted a public nuisance, the Sub Committee relied upon 
the definition of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury’s Laws of England which 
defines public nuisance as “one which inflicts damage, injury or inconvenience on 
all the Queen’s subjects or on all members of a class who come within the sphere 
or neighbourhood of its operation. The character of the neighbourhood is relevant 
to determination of the question of whether a particular activity constitutes a 
“public nuisance”.

8. The Sub Committee concluded that, with the imposition of suitable conditions, it 
would be possible for the Applicant to operate the premises in accordance with 
the licensing objectives. The Sub Committee sought to strike a balance for all 
parties.

9. It was the Sub Committee’s decision to grant the premises licence as follows:



FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019

Activity Current 
Licence

Proposed Licence

Sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off 
the premises

N/A Sun 10:00–00:00
Mon - Tue 10:00-01:00
Wed 10:00-01:30
Thu – Sat 10:00-02:00
Sundays before Bank Holidays 10:00–02:00

Provision of recorded 
music, provision of 
performances of dance

N/A Sun 10:00–00:00
Mon - Tue 10:00-01:00
Wed 10:00-01:30
Thu – Sat 10:00-02:00
Sundays before Bank Holidays 10:00–02:00

Provision of live music Sun 10:00–00:00
Mon – Sat 10:00-01:00
Sundays before Bank Holidays 10:00–02:00

Late Night Refreshment N/A Sun 23:00–00:30
Mon - Tue 23:00-01:30
Wed 23:00-02:00
Thu – Sat 23:00-02:30
Sundays before Bank Holidays 23:00–02:00

Opening Hours N/A Sun 10:00–00:30
Mon - Tue 10:00-01:30
Wed 10:00-02:00
Thu – Sat 10:00-02:30
Sundays before Bank Holidays 10:00–02:00

10. The Sub Committee considered the issue of conditions and concluded that it was 
necessary and appropriate, as per the City of London Police’s proposed 
conditions, to impose conditions upon the licence so as to address the concerns 
relating to public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder. 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all 
public entry and exit points and the street environment, will be covered 
enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept available 
for a minimum of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member 
who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 



FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019

present on the premises at all times when they are open to the public. 
This staff member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing 
Authority recordings of the preceding two days immediately when 
requested (MC01). 

2. The premises will not hold promoted events, a promoted event being 
defined as follows: “A promoted event is an event where the musical 
entertainment is provided at any time by a disc jockey or   disc jockeys 
one or some of whom are not employees of the premises licence holder 
and the event is (independent of the premises licence holder) promoted 
to the general public” (MC02).

3. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available on 
request to the Police or an authorised officer of the City of London 
Corporation. The log will record the following:

a. all crimes reported to the venue
b. all ejections of customers
c. any incidents of disorder (disturbance caused either by one 

person or a group of people) [There is no requirement to record 
the above incidents (a), (b) or (c) where they do not relate to a 
licensable activity]

d. seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
e. any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or 

scanning equipment
f. any refusal of the sale of alcohol during the hours the premises is 

licensed to sell it (MC03).

4. On any occasion that regulated entertainment is provided, the licence 
holder shall conduct a risk assessment of the event in order to determine 
if door supervisors are required and, if so, how many (MC05). 

5. At least 1 female door supervisor shall be engaged at the premises at 
such times as two or more door supervisors are required to be provided 
(MC06). 

6. When the premises is carrying on licensable activities after 20:00, at 
least one registered door supervisor is to be on duty at each door used 
for entry or exit (MC07).

7. A written search policy that aims to prevent customers or staff bringing 
illegal drugs, weapons or other illegal items onto the premises at any 
time shall be in place and operate at the premises (MC08). 

8. All glasses in use at the premises shall be either toughened glass or 
polycarbonate material (MC11). 

9. All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times after 22:00 hours 
during the provision of regulated entertainment save for entry or exit, or 
in the event of an emergency (MC13). 



FRIDAY, 10 MAY 2019

10.Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby (if there is to be 
one) or outside the premises (MC14). 

11.A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the 
premises to move customers from the premises and the immediate 
vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to 
neighbours (MC15). 

12.Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises 
requesting that customers leave quietly (MC16). 

13.Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the 
premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass 
containers with them after 22:00 (MC17).

14.The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to 
nearby residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in 
the event of complaints arising (MC19). 

15.A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of 
alcohol for reasons that the person(s) is, or appears to be, under 21 
years of age. The log shall record the date and time of the refusal and 
the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log will be 
made available on request by the Police or an authorised officer of the 
City of London Corporation (MC20). 

16.A 'Challenge 21 Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person 
attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of 21 
shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. 
Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a photo card driving licence, 
an EU/BEA national ID card or similar document, or an industry 
approved proof of age identity card (MC21). 

17.Any designated queuing area shall be enclosed within appropriate 
barriers to ensure that the highway is kept clear (MC25).

11. The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that written 
confirmation of the decision would follow.

The meeting closed at 10.38 AM

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
Tel. no. 020 7332 3008
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


